
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

30 October 2019 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Budget Consultation 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 50) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
   
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 17th OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Chesworth, 

M Cook and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance) and Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook and J Oates 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

18 QUESTION TIME:  
 
No Questions received 
 

19 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee attended Cabinet to present 
his report in respect of Public Service Registers. 
 

RESOLVED That 
 

 Tamworth Borough Council would utilise its social media 
profiles and other means i.e. correspondence to 
encourage  those who were eligible, or those who know 
people who were eligible, to sign up for Public Service 
Registers across all sectors. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 17 October 2019 

 

 

2 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 

20 BUSINESS RATES POOLING 2020/21  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance considered the options 
for the operation of a Business Rate pool with other Local Authorities from April 
2020, arising from the deferral of the planned reform of the Business Rates 
Retention scheme 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

 
 a) Approved the principle of the Staffordshire 

pool remaining in place for 2020/21; 
 

 b) Delegated approval for the Executive Director 
Finance (Section 151 Officer), in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive, to agree, in conjunction with the 
other authorities of the proposed pool, the 
detail of the 2020/21 application. 

 
 
 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

22 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided an update to Cabinet on 
progress against the Future High Streets Fund project to date and sought 
endorsement of relevant actions needed to meet key project milestones 
 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
 1. Cabinet acknowledged grant funding due 

from Government up to the value of 
£150,000. 

 

Page 4



Cabinet 17 October 2019 

 

 

3 
 

 2. Cabinet approved the creation of additional 
budget under account GS0402 32050 of 
£150,000 based on grant income from 
Government, to be ring fenced solely for the 
use of the Future High Streets Fund project 
in financial year 2019/2020 and any 
underspend be retained for use in financial 
year 2020/2021. 
 

 3. Authority was given to procure and appoint 
such specialists as is deemed necessary to 
a produce a fully compliant business case. 
 

 4. Cabinet endorsed changes to the Economic 
Development and Regeneration business 
plan priorities 

 
 5. Cabinet endorsed all activity undertaken to 

date 
 

 6. Cabinet endorsed the outline scope of the 
Business Case projects and acknowledged 
this may change during the project. 

 
 7. Cabinet endorsed future activity.   

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020/21 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising from consultation undertaken with residents, 
businesses and the voluntary sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting 
process. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet endorse the report, 
2. Cabinet take account of the findings, along with other sources of information, when 

setting the 2020/21 Budget. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The vision 
 
The general consensus from respondents was very much in support of the revised vision ‘To 
put Tamworth, its people and the local economy at the heart of everything we do’ and this 
was reflected in respondents’ comments. 
 
People and place priorities 
 
Support was also evident for the four priorities which come under the heading people and 
place. 
 

 To meet housing needs through a variety of approaches and interventions – seen as 
important by 71% of respondents, 

 To facilitate sustainable growth and economic prosperity - seen as important by 89% 
of respondents, 

 To work collaboratively and flexibly to meet the needs of our communities - seen as 
important by 81% of respondents, 

 To create a new and developing vision for the continued evolution of Tamworth, 
including a t
[...]
increase (a 0.57% increase). The second lowest level of increase (a 1.99% increase) was 
the second most popular option; 28% of residents chose this option. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no resource implications arising from this report. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
It is a statutory duty to consult before the development of the budget.  Budget consultation 
ensures our compliance with this. 
 
Whilst it is recognised that the number of responders are low this consultation process 
should not be used in isolation.  Other research and data collected from consultation 
processes such as Tamworth Listens and Tamworth What’s Next provide more qualitative 
data.    
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no sustainability implications arising from this report.  Given the low number of 
responses the Council will next year, expand its approach to consultations across the 
authority to ensure increased participation. 

Page 8



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
As part of an annual process Tamworth Borough Council reviews its Council Tax and 
Charges strategy for the development of the budget.  This process ensures that funding is 
put into areas of highest priority.  An important element of this process is to understand the 
views of residents, businesses, and local voluntary groups on what these priorities are. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Budget Consultation 2020/21 – Full report. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Budget Consultation Report 2020/21 
 
Introduction 
 
Tamworth Borough Council reviews its council tax and charges on an annual 
basis and this assists in developing the Council’s budget and ensures funding 
is put into areas which are of priority. 
 
Residents, businesses and the voluntary sector are always an important part 
of this process.  Therefore, this year as in previous years, these groups were 
invited to share their views on these priorities f

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 7th NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Chesworth 

and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) D Cook, M Cook and J Oates 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

25 QUESTION TIME:  
 
No Questions 
 

26 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

27 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020/21  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council informed Cabinet of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

 
 Endorsed the report and, 

 



Cabinet 7 November 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 Took in to account the findings, along with other 
sources of information, when setting the 2020/21 
Budget 

  

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

  

 Deputy Leader  
 

 


